



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CM(M) 1915/2023, CM APPL. 59945/2023—stay, CM APPL. 66265/2023—stay

MEHUL SINGH AHLUWALIA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manu Nayar, Ms. Meenakshi
Bhatia and Mr. Nitin Kumar, Advs.

versus

SH. RISHI VERMA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Sharma, Mr. Charan Verma
and Mr. Arpit Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

02.05.2024

1. Learned counsel for the respondents wants to file reply to the petition.
2. Be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to the opposite side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter with an advance copy to the petitioner.
3. Re-notify on 06.08.2024.
4. In the meanwhile, personal presence of the petitioner is exempted before the learned Trial Court on the next date of hearing.
5. It is made clear that there is no stay of the proceedings before the learned Trial Court.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

MAY 02, 2024/ss/ab