



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CM(M) 1915/2023, CM APPL. 59945/2023 (Stay) & CM
APPL. 66265/2023 (Stay)

MEHUL SINGH AHLUWALIAPetitioner

Through: Mr. K.S. Bobby, Adv.

versus

SH. RISHI VERMA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Neha Chaprana and Ms.
Monika Batar, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

% **ORDER**
29.07.2026

1. The present Petition, under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, seeks the following reliefs:

“(a) To set aside the impugned order dated 09.08.2023 passed by the Court of Sh. Subhash Kumar Mishra, Ld. Addl. Session Judge-07, South-East District, Saket Court, New Delhi in CA No.185/2022 whereby Ld. Session Judge dismissed the Criminal Appeal and also set aside the order dt. 03.09.2022 passed by Ms. Tarunpreet Kaur, Ld. M.M. Mahila Court, (S-E) Saket Court, New Delhi in C.C. No. 4790/2018, titled "Smt. Mehul Singh Ahluwalia Vs. Sh. Rishi Verma & Ors." and allow the permanent exemption application filed by the Petitioner allowing her to represent herself through her counsel in the interest of justice.

(b) To pass directions to examine the Petitioner through video conferencing for cross-examination as required during the trial of the said complaint before the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, Mahila Court, (S-E) Saket Court, New Delhi in C.C. No. 4790/2018.

Any other relief as this Hon'ble Court deems necessary may also be granted in the favor of the petitioner and against the respondents in the interest of justice.”

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks leave of this Court to



withdraw the present Petition.

3. Leave, as sought for, is granted.

4. In view of the above, the present Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

5. Accordingly, the present Petition, along with pending Application(s), stands disposed of in the above terms.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

JULY 29, 2026/rk/ma